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ABSTRACT:  

Economic growth is one of the most important goals that countries around the world seek to achieve, 

and this study measures and analyzes the impact of fiscal discipline on economic growth during the 

period (2004-2020) using the Autoregressive Distributed Deceleration (ARDL) model. Furthermore, 

The results showed that the economic growth in Iraq has an inverse relationship with the indicators of 

financial discipline (deficit or surplus, public debt, public expenditure) except for the public revenue 

indicator, where it is linked with a direct relationship as it appears that there is a long-term equilibrium 

relationship, that is, there is a joint integration between the variables the focus of the study according to 

the border test (bounds test) through the error correction vector coefficient, as (1.03) of short-term 

errors are automatically corrected within a period of one year in order to reach equilibrium in the long 

term.  
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 الفائض او العجز النفقات العامة الإيرادات العامة السنة

معدل 

النمو 

للعجز 

او 

 الفائض

الناتج المحلي 

الإجمالي بالأسعار 

 الجارية

معدل نمو 

الناتج 

المحلي 

الإجمالي 

بالأسعار 

 الجارية %

نسبة 

الفائض 

او العجز 

الناتج الى 

المحلي 

الإجمالي

% 

2004 32,982,739 32,117,491 865,248 - 53,235,359 - 1.63 

2005 40,502,890 26,375,175 14,127,715 1,533 73,533,599 38 19.21 

2006 49,055,545 38,806,679 10,248,866 (-27) 95,587,955 30 10.72 

2007 54,599,451 39,031,232 15,568,219 52 111,455,813 17 13.97 

2008 80,252,182 59,403,375 20,848,807 34 157,026,062 41 13.28 

2009 55,209,353 52,567,025 2,642,328 (-87) 130,643,200 (-17) 2.02 

2010 69,521,117 64,351,984 5,169,133 96 162,064,566 24 3.19 

2011 99,998,776 69,639,523 30,359,253 487 217,327,107 34 13.97 

2012 119,466,403 90,374,783 29,091,620 (-4) 254,225,491 17 11.44 

2013 113,767,395 106,873,027 6,894,368 (-76) 273,587,529 8 2.52 

2014 105,386,623 83,556,226 21,830,397 217 266,332,655 (-3) 8.20 

2015 66,470,252 70,397,515 -3,927,263 (-118) 194,680,972 (-27) (-2.02) 

2016 54,409,270 67,067,437 -12,658,167 222 196,924,142 1 (-6.43) 

2017 77,335,955 75,490,115 1,845,840 (-115) 221,665,710 13 0.83 

2018 106,569,834 80,873,189 25,696,645 1,292 268,918,874 21 9.56 

2019 107,566,995 111,723,523 -4,156,528 (-116) 276,157,868 3 (-1.51) 

2020 63,199,689 76,082,443 -12,882,754 210 219,768,798 (-20) (-5.86) 
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 الدين الداخلي السنة

نسبة 

الدين 

الداخلي 

الى 

الناتج 

المحلي 

 الإجمالي

% 

ارجيالدين الخ  

نسبة 

الدين 

الخارجي 

الى 

الناتج 

المحلي 

 الإجمالي

% 

اجمالي الدين 

 العام

معدل 

نمو 

الدين 

 العام %

الناتج المحلي 

الإجمالي 

 بالأسعار الجارية 

اجمالي 

الدين 

العام الى 

الناتج 

المحلي 

الاجمالي 

بالأسعار 

الجارية 

% 

2004 6,061,688 11.4 174,360,000 327.5 180,421,688 
 

53,235,359 338.9 

2005 6,593,960 9.0 113,240,803 154.0 119,834,763 (-34) 73,533,599 163.0 

2006 5,645,390 5.9 109,574,631 114.6 115,220,021 (-4) 95,587,955 120.5 

2007 5,193,705 4.7 92,870,000 83.3 98,063,705 (-15) 111,455,813 88.0 

2008 4,455,569 2.8 76,307,859 48.6 80,763,428 (-18) 157,026,062 51.4 

2009 8,434,049 6.5 75,346,708 57.7 83,780,757 4 130,643,200 64.1 

2010 9,180,806 5.7 66,720,420 41.2 75,901,226 (-9) 162,064,566 46.8 

2011 7,446,859 3.4 71,682,390 33.0 79,129,249 4 217,327,107 36.4 

2012 6,547,519 2.6 67,285,196 26.5 73,832,715 (-7) 254,225,491 29.0 

2013 4,255,549 1.6 68,466,354 25.0 72,721,903 (-2) 273,587,529 26.6 

2014 9,520,019 3.6 66,866,602 25.1 76,386,621 5 266,332,655 28.7 

2015 32,142,805 16.5 68,129,298 35.0 100,272,103 31 194,680,972 51.5 

2016 47,362,251 24.1 70,924,728 36.0 118,286,979 18 196,924,142 60.1 

2017 47,678,796 21.5 77,742,624 35.1 125,421,420 6 221,665,710 56.6 

2018 41,822,918 15.6 101,163,834 37.6 142,986,752 14 268,918,874 53.2 

2019 38,331,548 13.9 117,960,000 42.7 156,291,548 9 276,157,868 56.6 

2020 64,246,559 29.2 64,246,559 29.2 128,493,118 (-18) 219,768,798 58.5 
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 النفقات العامة السنة
GDP  بالأسعار

 الجارية

 GDPنسبة النفقات العامة الى 

 بالأسعار الجارية

2004 32,117,491 53,235,359 60.3 

2005 26,375,175 73,533,599 35.9 

2006 38,806,679 95,587,955 40.6 

2007 39,031,232 111,455,813 35.0 

2008 59,403,375 157,026,062 37.8 

2009 52,567,025 130,643,200 40.2 

2010 64,351,984 162,064,566 39.7 

2011 69,639,523 217,327,107 32.0 

2012 90,374,783 254,225,491 35.5 

2013 106,873,027 273,587,529 39.1 

2014 83,556,226 266,332,655 31.4 

2015 70,397,515 194,680,972 36.2 

2016 67,067,437 196,924,142 34.1 

2017 75,490,115 221,665,710 34.1 

2018 80,873,189 268,918,874 30.1 

2019 111,723,523 276,157,868 40.5 

2020 76,082,443 219,768,798 34.6 
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 الإيرادات العامة السنة
الناتج المحلي الإجمالي بالأسعار 

 الجارية 

نسبة الإيرادات العامة 

الى الناتج المحلي 

الإجمالي بالأسعار 

 الجارية %

2004 32,982,739 53,235,359 62.0 

2005 40,502,890 73,533,599 55.1 

2006 49,055,545 95,587,955 51.3 

2007 54,599,451 111,455,813 49.0 

2008 80,252,182 157,026,062 51.1 

2009 55,209,353 130,643,200 42.3 

2010 69,521,117 162,064,566 42.9 

2011 99,998,776 217,327,107 46.0 

2012 119,466,403 254,225,491 47.0 

2013 113,767,395 273,587,529 41.6 

2014 105,386,623 266,332,655 39.6 

2015 66,470,252 194,680,972 34.1 

2016 54,409,270 196,924,142 27.6 

2017 77,335,955 221,665,710 34.9 

2018 106,569,834 268,918,874 39.6 

2019 107,566,995 276,157,868 39.0 

2020 63,199,689 219,768,798 28.8 
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𝑿𝟏

𝑿𝟐

𝑿𝟑

𝑿𝟒

𝒀𝒊 =  𝒂 +  𝑩𝟏𝑿𝟏  + 𝑩𝟐𝑿𝟐  + 𝑩𝟑𝑿𝟑  + 𝑩𝟒𝑿𝟒 +  𝒖𝒕

𝒀𝒊𝑿𝟑, 𝑿𝟒)𝑿𝟐,𝑿𝟏,
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𝒆𝒕

𝑺𝒖
𝟐 =  𝑻−𝟏 ∑ 𝒖𝒕 + 𝟐 𝑻−𝟏 ∑ ∑ �̂�𝒕 �̂�𝒕−𝟏

𝑻

𝒕=𝒋+𝟏

𝑳

𝒋=𝟏

𝑻

𝒊=𝟏

𝐩 > 𝟎. 𝟎𝟓𝑯𝟎: 𝑩 = 𝟎

𝒑 < 𝟎. 𝟎𝟓

𝑯𝟎: 𝑩 > 𝟎

At first difference At level 

Variables 
none 

Trend & 

intercept 
Intercept none 

Trend & 

intercept 
Intercept 

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.8017 0.8249 0.3548 GDP (Y) 

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0568 0.0532 0.1784 FA(X1) 

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0000 DEBT(X2) 

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.1425 0.0219 0.0013 
EXP(X3) 

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0451 0.2356 0.4589 REV(X4) 

∆𝑌𝑡 = 𝑎0 + 𝑎1𝑌𝑡−1 + 𝑎2 𝑡 + 𝑒𝑡

 

 

∆𝑌𝑡 = 𝑎0 + 𝑎1𝑌𝑡−1 + 𝑎2 𝑡 + 𝑒𝑡
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𝑷 − 𝒗𝒂𝒍𝒖𝒆

𝟎. 𝟎𝟓

𝟎. 𝟎𝟓

𝑰𝟏

𝐀𝐑𝐃𝐋

 (𝐈𝟎)

𝑰𝟏𝐈𝟐

 

 

 

 

http://www.uoajournal.com/


 

 مجلة كلية المعارف الجامعة
 

 

 

 

www.uoajournal.com 313  2022لسنة  – 4 العدد – 33المجلد 
 

 

 

(𝑲)𝐱𝟏, 𝐱𝟐,……𝐱𝐤

𝒒𝟏, 𝒒𝟐,……𝒒𝒌

∆𝒀𝒕 = 𝑩𝟏Υ 𝑩𝟐𝑿𝟏 𝑩𝟑𝑿𝟐 𝑩 𝑿𝒌 ∑ 𝛌𝟏𝒊 ∆ 
𝒑−𝟏
𝒊=𝟏 𝒀𝒕−𝒊

∑ 𝛌𝟐𝒊 ∆ 
𝒒𝟏−𝟏
𝒊=𝟎 𝑿𝟏 ∑ 𝛌𝟑𝒊 ∆ 

𝒒𝟐 −𝟏
𝒊=𝟎 𝑿𝟐 ∑ 𝛌(𝒌+𝟏)𝒊 ∆ 

𝒒𝒌 −𝟏
𝒊=𝟎 𝑿𝒌𝐭−𝐢 𝝁

𝐏𝐪𝟏 𝐪𝟐 𝐪𝒌

𝑨𝑹𝑫𝑳

𝑰𝟐𝑨𝑹𝑫𝑳

∆= 𝝁𝒕

= 𝑩𝟏

= 𝛌
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𝑨𝑹𝑫𝑳)

𝑭

𝐀𝐑𝐃𝐋)𝑯𝑸, 𝑨𝑰𝑪, 𝑺𝑪

𝐀𝐈𝐂

Dependent Variable: DLOG(Y)  

Method: ARDL  

Date: 06/07/22   Time: 18:14  

Sample (adjusted): 2004Q3 2020Q4  

Included observations: 66 after adjustments  

Maximum dependent lags: 4 (Automatic selection)  

Model selection method: Akaike info criterion (AIC)  

Dynamic regressors (4 lags, automatic): X1 X2 X3 X4  

Fixed regressors: C  

Number of models evaluated: 2500 

Selected Model: ARDL (1, 1, 1, 1, 1) 

 

 

 
Prob.* t-Statistic Std. Error Coefficient Variable 

Prob.* t-Statistic Std. Error Coefficient Variable 

0.4613 -0.741805 0.068934 -0.051135 DLOG(Y(-1)) 

0.0017 -3.298220 0.030687 -0.101214 X1 

0.0002 3.969530 0.030305 0.120298 X1(-1) 

0.0000 -9.759786 0.000487 -0.004757 X2 

0.0000 9.878634 0.000466 0.004604 X2(-1) 

0.0032 -3.082627 0.030050 -0.092633 X3 

0.0004 3.755059 0.029737 0.111664 X3(-1) 

0.0002 3.974360 0.030629 0.121731 X4 

0.0000 -4.617583 0.030389 -0.140323 X4(-1) 

 

0.021483 Mean dependent var 0.775533 R-squared 

0.102538 S.D. dependent var 0.739458 Adjusted R-squared 

-2.923436 Akaike info criterion 0.052339 S.E. of regression 

-2.591670 Schwarz criterion 0.153403 Sum squared resid. 

-2.792340 Hannan-Quinn criter. 106.4734 Log likelihood 

2.227251 Durbin-Watson stat 21.49781 F-statistic 

  0.000000 Prob(F-statistic) 
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𝑭𝑯𝟎

𝑯𝟎: 𝜷𝟏 = 𝜷𝟐 = 𝜷𝟑 = ⋯ = 𝜷𝒌+𝟏 =  𝟎

𝑯𝟏: 𝜷𝟏 ≠ 𝜷𝟐 ≠ 𝜷𝟑 ≠ ⋯ ≠ 𝜷𝒌+𝟏 ≠ 𝟎

𝑭

𝑭

𝑭 =
(𝑺𝑺𝒆𝑹 − 𝑺𝑺𝒆𝒖 )/ 𝑴

𝑺𝑺𝒆𝒖 / (𝒏 − 𝒌) 

𝑺𝑺𝒆𝑹𝑴

𝒌𝒏𝑺𝑺𝒆𝒖

𝑭𝑭

𝑭

𝑰𝟎)

(𝑰𝟏)

 𝑭𝑭
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 𝑭𝑭

 𝑭

𝑰𝟏)

𝑭

(𝑰𝟎)

𝑭

𝑭

𝐀𝐑𝐃𝐋

k Value Test statistic 

4 44.86455 F- statistic 

Critical Value Bounds 

𝑰𝟏 𝒃𝒐𝒖𝒏𝒅𝒔 𝑰𝟎 𝒃𝒐𝒖𝒏𝒅𝒔 significance 

3.09 2.2 10% 

3.49 2.56 5% 

3.87 2.88 2.5% 

4.37 3.29 1% 

𝑭
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𝐀𝐑𝐃𝐋

𝑭

 

ARDL Error Correction Regression 

Dependent Variable: DLOG(Y,2) 

Selected Model: ARDL (1, 1, 1, 1, 1) 

Case 2: Restricted Constant and No Trend 

Date: 06/09/22   Time: 10:41 

Sample: 2004Q1 2020Q4 

Included observations: 66 

ECM Regression 

Case 2: Restricted Constant and No Trend 
 

Prob. t-statistic Std. Error coefficient Variable 

0.0005 -3.710926 0.027275 -0.101214 D(X1) 

0.0000 -11.52102 0.000413 -0.004757 D(X2) 

0.0010 -3.466054 0.026726 -0.092633 D(X3) 

0.0000 4.469850 0.027234 0.121731 D(X4) 

0.0000 -17.12372 0.061385 -1.051135 CointEq (-1) 

     

0.000000 Mean dependent var 0.892555 R-squared 

0.148207 S.D. dependent var 0.885510 Adjusted R-squared 

-3.074951 Akaike info criterion 0.050148 S.E. of regression 

-2.909069 Schwarz criterion 0.153403 Sum squared resid. 

-3.009403 Hannan-Quinn criter. 106.4734 Log likelihood 

  2.227251 Durbin-Watson stat 
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𝑨𝑹𝑫𝑳𝑽𝑬𝑪𝑴

𝑶𝑳𝑺

Long run form 

Prob. t-statistic Std. Error coefficient Variable  

0.3381 0.966285 0.018789 0.018155 X1 

0.4126 -0.825410 0.000176 -0.000146 X2 

0.3397 0.962900 0.018803 0.018105 X3 

0.3621 -0.918815 0.019251 -0.017688 X4 

0.8890 0.140265 0.069719 0.009779 C 

EC = DLOG(Y) - (0.0182*X1 -0.0001*X2 + 0.0181*X3 -0.0177*X4 + 0.0098) 
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𝒕

 

 

 

𝑷 − 𝒗𝒂𝒍𝒖𝒆 > 𝟎. 𝟎𝟓

𝟎. 𝟎𝟓

𝒙𝟐

𝒙𝟐
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Histogram -Normality tests 

Jarque –Bera 117.3486 Prob. 0.0000 

Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test 

F-statistic 1.722563 Prob. F (2،54) 0.1883 

Obs*R-squared 3.958182 Prob. Chi-Square (2) 0.1382 

Heteroskedasticity Test: Breusch-pagan-Godfrey 

F-statistic 0.793012 Prob. F (9,56) 0.6239 

Obs*R-squared 7.460733 Prob. Chi-Square (9) 0.5893 

Scaled explained SS 18.38093 Prob. Chi-Square (9) 0.0310 

𝑨𝑹𝑫𝑳

𝑽𝑬𝑪𝑴𝑨𝑹𝑫𝑳

 

 

𝑪𝑼𝑺𝑼𝑴𝑪𝑼𝑺𝑼𝑴𝑺𝑸

𝑶𝑳𝑺 𝑶𝑵𝑳𝒀

𝑪𝑼𝑺𝑼𝑴

𝑪𝒖𝒔𝒖𝒎 𝑶𝒇 𝑺𝒒𝒖𝒂𝒓𝒆

𝑪𝑼𝑺𝑼𝑴
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